504313630 04/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4360312

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JICHUN ZHOU	06/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APEX BRANDS, INC.
Street Address:	1000 LUFKIN ROAD
City:	APEX
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27539

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15517999

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

704-417-3043 Phone:

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET, 42ND FLOOR

Address Line 2: CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03752/10007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON, REG. NO. 55,675
SIGNATURE:	/CHAD L. THORSON/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=20170410122857191#page1.tif source=20170410122857191#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041938 FRAME: 0310**

504313630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 03752/10002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jichun Zhou, a citizen of China and resident of No. 118, Dongxing Road, Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, China, have invented certain new and useful improvements in LOCKING CHUCK, for which a U.S. provisional patent application was filed on October 10, 2014, and assigned Application Serial No. 62/062,788; and

WHEREAS, APEX BRANDS, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 14600 York Road, Bldg. A, Sparks, Maryland 21152, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said APEX BRANDS, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me during the period of my employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said APEX BRANDS, INC. as assigned of the entire interest.

PATENT REEL: 041938 FRAME: 0311 Further, I agree that I will communicate to said APEX BRANDS, INC. all facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said APEX BRANDS, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent or related intellectual property protection for said invention or inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have	ve hereunto set my han	ıd and seal this _	() th day	y of
June	, 2015,				

Jichun Zhou

2